#### 502139035 11/26/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/01/2012

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Acrylife, Inc.	10/10/2012	
Charles S. Johnson	10/10/2012	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	V2T Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	162 Lumber Lane
City:	Mt. Holly
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28120

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7001266
Patent Number:	7607974

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8772485100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: uspto@ti-law.com

Correspondent Name: Tillman Wright, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1171.000 V2T ACRYLIFE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chad D. Tillman

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029347 FRAME: 0944

OF \$80.00 /001266

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into effective as of October 1, 2012 ("Effective Date"), by and between Acrylife, Inc. having an address of 1165 Stafford Umberger Drive, Wytheville, VA 24382 (collectively "Assignor") and Charles S. Johnson ("Johnson"), on the one hand; and V2T HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company of North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor is co-owner together with Virginia Tech Intellectual Properties, Inc. ("VTIP") of undivided rights, title, and interests in and to inventions described in patents titled "Rooftop Vent for Reducing Pressure under a Membrane Roof", namely, U.S. Patent No. 7,001,266, issued February 21, 2006; and U.S. Patent No. 7,607,974, issued October 27, 2009 ("Patents"), for which Patents Johnson is one of the inventors;

WHEREAS, Johnson is an owner of Acrylife, Johnson is the President of Acrylife, and Johnson stands to financially benefit from the assignment of the Patents to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, V2T HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company of North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests in and to these patents and the inventions disclosed therein, as well as any rights or interests that Johnson may have therein;

WHEREAS, the owners of Assignor are direct or indirect owners, or otherwise beneficial owners, of Venturi Technologies, LLC ("Venturi");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Venturi are subsidiary companies or otherwise under common management and control; and

WHEREAS, Venturi is a member of Assignee and has agreed, as its capital contribution, to cause the Patents to be transferred to Assignee as set forth below;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for \$1 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, all of Assignor's current and any future rights, title, and interests in, to and under the above-referenced patents and any patent applications or patents related thereto or to be obtained for the inventions, including the right to sue for past infringement.

Furthermore, for \$1 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Johnson does hereby quitclaim unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, all of the Johnson's current and any future rights, title, and interests in, to and under the above-referenced patents and any patent applications or patents related thereto or to be obtained for the inventions, including the right to sue for past infringement;

PATENT REEL: 029347 FRAME: 0945 Furthermore, Assignor and Johnson hereby represent and warrant, jointly and severally, that Assignor is in possession of and has the unfettered right to convey by this Assignment the full rights, title, and interest in, to and under the Patents and the inventions disclosed therein arising from Assignor's co-ownership of the Patents with VTIP; Assignor has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other legal document in conflict with this Assignment; and there currently are no licenses or sublicenses under the Patents; and

Finally, Assignor and Johnson hereby covenant and agree that they will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known or that become known to them respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that might be necessary or desirable to perfect the assignment of the rights, title and interests under this Assignment, execute all reissue or reexamination applications, make all oaths and inventor declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the inventions disclosed in the Patents and otherwise to enjoy the full benefit of the assignment made herein, it being understood that any expense incident thereto shall be borne by Assignee, its successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURES PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 029347 FRAME: 0946

# CHARLES S. JOHNSON

Signature: Marle S. John (SEAL) Date: 10/10/2012
State of Virginia  County of Wythe
County of Wythe ) ( 5/
United States of America
On this 104 day of 0ctober , 2012,  I certify that the following person appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
Charles 5. Johnson (person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Chrystol & More
Printed Name: Chrystal R. Moore
My Commission Expires: 10-31-2012
(Notary Seal)
CSA COMPANIES CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF TH

PATENT REEL: 029347 FRAME: 0947 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Johnson have hereunto set their hand and seal:

ACRYLIFE, INC.				
By its President:	Charles S. Johnson	(SEAL)	Date: 10/1	10/2012
State of	Virginia Walke			
County of	Wythe	·		
United States of Am	erica		ea Lo	
I certify that the foll	day of October owing person appeared before me as a fee foregoing document for the purpo	nd acknowledged	d to me that he o	r she
Charles	S. Johnson	(person a	appearing before	notary)
Notary Signature:	Chrystal R. Mor	ne		
	Chrystal 3. M		······································	***************************************
My Commission Ex	pires: <u>10 - 31 - 2013</u>	Accessory'	# 2879	<u>13</u>
(Notary Seal)				
TALK TOWN				
A Annual Control				
JAVIANOS .				

PATENT REEL: 029347 FRAME: 0948

**RECORDED: 11/26/2012**